174   PRESS CORPORATION PLC  |  Annual Report 2020

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
For the year ended 31 December 2020
In millions of Malawi Kwacha

50	 Prior year restatement

	 Prior year adjustment  relate to value added tax (VAT) treatment in respect of the Group’s telecommunication business
products – Mpamba and Pasavute for the financial years 2015 to 2019. The restatement arose from a tax audit report
from Malawi revenue Authority (MRA). The Group has appealed for the final determination to the Special Arbitrator.
Notwithstanding the appeal, the group has accrued for the additional taxes arising based on the final determination by
MRA and this has been treated as a correction of a prior period error.

50.1	 Restatement impact on comparatives

	 The financial statements have accordingly been restated in accordance with IAS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes
in Accounting Estimates and Errors and related disclosures made in accordance with IAS 1 Presentation of Financial
Statements.

	 The impact of these restatements is detailed in the analysis below.

As previously
reported in 2019

Adjustment Restated

31/12/2019

Statement of financial position

Opening retained earnings 97,778 (952) 96,826

Opening minority interest 68,163 (1,353) 66,810

Trade and other payables (note 33)   48,750   4,194 52,944

Statement of comprehensive income

Administrative expenses (note 40)   95,116   1,889 97,005

Profit for the year   24,758   (1,889) 22,869

1/01/2019

Statement of financial position

Opening retained earnings 97,778 (952) 96,826

Opening minority interest 68,163 (1,353) 66,810

Trade and other payables (note 33)   39,666   2,305 41,971

	 The adjustment to trade and other payabls resulted in an increase in taxes and levies liability line while the administrative
expenses has resulted in an increase in ‘other’ expense line.

51	 Impact of COVID-19

	 During the financial year, we have seen the spread of the Covid-19 pandemic throughout the country resulting in disruption

of business activities and adversely impacting on economic conditions of the country. The depth and duration of the
economic down turn arising from the pandemic is dependent on the effectiveness of the containment measures put up by
the Government, prudential and industry response and support measures.